

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
SECOND APPEAL NO: 337 OF 2025

Between:

1. Nellore Vijaya (died)
2. Kattamreddy Padmaja, W/o.Kattamreddy Prabhakar Reddy, Aged about 51 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o.Nidiguntapalem Village, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Appellant/

Respondent/Plaintiff

AND

Singiri Lokanadham, S/o.Balaiah, aged about 59 years, Occ: Doctor, R/o. D.No. 15/382, Brindavanam Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondent/

Appellant/Defendant

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through her Advocate SRI S LAKSHMINARAYANA REDDY presented this Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC against the Judgment and Decree passed in A.S.No. 11 of 2018 dt. 15.10.2024 on the file of Principal District Judge, Nellore reversing the judgement and decree in O.S.No. 278 of 2011 dt. 06.11.2017 on the file of I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Nellore, Nellore District.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI S LAKSHMINARAYANA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, and of SRI. P GANGA RAMI REDDY Advocate for the Respondent, directed to issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.



You viz:

Singiri Lokanadham, S/o.Balaiah, aged about 59 years, Occ Doctor, R/o. D.No. 15/382, Brindavanam Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the judgment and decree in A.S.No.11 of 2018 dt. 15.10.2024 on the file of the court of the Principal District Judge, Nellore, pending disposal of SA No. 337 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

“Issue notice to the sole respondent.

Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice on the sole respondent by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service before the Registry within a period of three (3) weeks.

In the meanwhile, there shall be interim suspension as prayed for, for a period of eight (8) weeks.

Post the matter immediately after Summer Vacation, 2025.”

Sd/-V.SATYANARAYANA

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Nellore.
2. Singiri Lokanadham, S/o.Balaiah, aged about 59 years, Occ Doctor, R/o.D.No. 15/382, Brindavanam Nellore, SPSR Nellore District. (by **RPAD**)
3. One CC to SRI. S LAKSHMINARAYANA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. P GANGA RAMI REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

KN

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:09/05/2025

POST THE MATTER IMMEDIATELY AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

SA.No.337 of 2025

INTERIM SUSPENSION

