

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 337 OF 2025



Between:

1. Nellore Vijaya, (died)
2. Kattamreddy Padmaja, W/o.Kattamreddy Prabhakar Reddy, Aged about 51 years, Occ Housewife, R/o.Nidiguntapalem Village, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Petitioner

AND

Singiri Lokanadham, S/o.Balaiah, aged about 59 years, Occ Doctor, R/o.D.No. 15/382, Brindavanam Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondent

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI S LAKSHMINARAYANA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent : SRI P GANGA RAMI REDDY

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to suspend the judgment and decree in A.S.No.11 of 2018 dt. 15.10.2024 on the, file of the court of the Principal District Judge, Nellore, Pending disposal of SA No. 337 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

"Heard.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of this petition, there shall be an Interim Suspension of the Judgment & Decree dated 15.10.2024, passed in A.S.No.11 of 2018 on the file of the Principal District Judge, Nellore, S.P.S.R. Nellore District, as prayed for till 11.12.2025."

**Sd/-K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Principal District Judge, Nellore.**
- 2. SINGIRI LOKANADHAM, S/o.Balaiah, aged about 59 years, Occ Doctor, R/o.D.No. 15/382, Brindavanam Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.(By RPAD)**
- 3. One CC to SRI. S LAKSHMINARAYANA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One CC to SRI. P GANGA RAMI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]**
- 5. One spare copy**

ksr

HIGH COURT

VGKR, J

DATED:20/11/2025

Post the matter on 11.12.2025.

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2025

IN

SA.No.337 of 2025

INTERIM SUSPENSION

